
CLEAR 

FM DIRECTOR (44-3886}) 

TO MEMPHIS (44-]987) URGENT 

BT 

12/10/76 

1 - Mr. Helterhoff 

_. .. •~·-C L _E A R 

C-E3~~ 
~TEL DECE:MBER 3, ] 976, AND MEMPHIS TELETYPE 

~.:ECEMBER ] 0 , ] 9 7 6 • 

IN ORDER TO FURTHER RESOLVE ALLEGATION OF ALFRED WILLIJIJ,'f 

.MARTINEZ, PROMPTLY INSTITUTE INVESTIGATION TO LOCA.TE AND 

INTERVIEW JIMMIE W. RAY, WHOSE NAME APPEARED ON THE CORRESPON­

DENCE LIST OF WILLIAM B. SIMPONIS AS SET FORTH IN REFERENCED 

KANSAS CITY TELETYPE TO DETERMINE IF HE IS ACTUALLY THE "RAY" 

REFERRED TO BY MARTINEZ. IF JIMMIE W. RAY IS LOCATED, INTER­

VIEW HIM TO DETERMINE IF SIMPONIS CORRESPONDED WITH HIM tffiILE 

IN JAIL IN SALT LAKE CITY, NATURE OF ANY SUCH CORRESPONDENCE, 

AND WHETHER HE HAS ANY ASSOCIATION WITH JAMES EARL R.~Y OR 

CAPTIONED MATTER. SUTEL SUMMARY RESULTS. 

Assoc. Dir._ BT 
Dep. AD Adm._ 

Dep. AD Inv._ 

Asst. Dir.: HNH • · j W 
Adm. Serv. _ " 

Ext. Affairs_ ~f'.', 
Fin. & Pers. _ ,~,-.:i .. 

Gen. Inv. __ 

ldent. __ 

Inspection _ 

lntell. __ 

Laboratory_ 

Legal Coun._ 

Pion. & Evol. _ 

Rec. Mgnt._ 

Spec. Inv._ 
Training __ 

Telephone Rm._ 

Director Sec'y_ MAIL ROOM c::::J 

8 4 DEC 2 1 1976 
TELETYPE UNI'J'. . .. · 

GPO : 1976 0 - 207-526 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE TWO MEMPHIS CLEAR 

NOTE: This is the Civil Rights assassination investigation 
of Martin Luther King, who was killed on 4/4/68 in Memphis, 
Tennessee. James Earl Ray pled guilty to this murder and 
presently is in local confinement. 

Alfred William Martinez has made allegations that 
while incarcerated with Simponis in 1966-1967, he wrote 
letters·to James Earl Ray in Memphis, Tennessee, for 
Simponis and Simponis told Martinez to go to Memphis when he 
got out and contact Ray to pull off a big job. Martinez 
states he never went. From investigation conducted to date, 
it appears the only time Simponis and Martinez were incarcerated 
together at Salt Lake County Jail was from either 1/29/68 to 
3/2/68 or from 2/13/68 to 3/2/68. Prison records reflect 
one Jimmie w. Ray of Memphis, Tennessee, was on correspondence 
list of Simponis in 1968. This instructs Memphis to inter­
view Jimmie w. Ray to determine if he is actually the "Ray" 
referred to by Martinez. 
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Ol'TIONAL FORM HO. 10 
MAY 1962 IEDmON 
GSA FPMR U.1 CFRJ 101-11.6 

, ·. UNITED ST A TES GG v £RNMENT 
·\ 

\ 

LJ Memorandum 
TO : Mr. ~ 11/ 

Finafugand Personnel Division 
Attention: Mr. Groover 

·• V'' 
FRO~ : A. •J. De~!~+-

SUBJE"~EASE OF ~RKIN DOCUMENTS r:~-.~~-~--· ,.- ··•-.•-- --~·-•-····-···.··--- ..... _._._~,,•-= .. ~"-

. PURPOSE: 

DA TE: 11 - 2 6 - 7 6 

To advise the Finance and Personn~1 Division 
of receipt of the attached check. 

0 
"'··· .. · 

DETAILS: . /J) Jt I /Cl ii'\ . 

A~soc. Dir._-,._ 

Dep. AD Adm._ 

Dep. AD Inv._ 

Asst, Dir.: 

Adm. Serv._ 

Ext. Affairs_ 

Fin. & Pers, _ 

Gen. Inv. __ 

!dent. __ 

Inspection _ 

lntell. __ 

Laboratory_ 

Legal Coun._ 

Plan. & Eval;,f(/}__; 

Rec,Mgnt,~ 

Spec, Inv,_ 

Training __ 

Telephone Rm,_ 

Director Sec'y_ 

. " . l>C, 
On November 17, 1976, ML_G_~.9- .lan .-·~-___,.-, 

telephonically contacted SA Tom Bresson uested 
copies of the 443 pages of Murkin mate~ al wh ch had 
reportedly been made available to the public. SA Bresson 
informed Mr. McMillan that he could obtain the Murkin 
documents at FBI Headquarters. Mr. McMillan made an 
appointment to have e documents released to his 
associate, Mr. s· J son at 2 o'clock on November 19, ~ 
1976. Mr. Johnso appeared at FBI Headquarters on the 
afternoon of No~e"'mber 19, 1976. The 443 pages of Murkin 
material were released to Mr. Johnson for which he 
presented Mr. McMillan's check in the amount of $44.30 
in payment of these documents. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That the Finance and Personnel Division process 
receipt of the attached check. 

(4) pV 
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RECEIVED 
RECORDS MANAGEMENT 

DIVISION 

DEC I 3 59 PH '76 
F. B.L 

U.S. DEPT Of JUSTICE 

J .... 

~ 
t;;i 
~ 
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ffOt:WAL BUREAU Of lltV~Ut:iATIOII! 
COMMUffl1rATf'll\lS SECrrrm 

JUN l 8 1976 

TELETYPE 
4:25 PM NITEL JUNE 18 1,76 KJW 

TO: DIRECTOR 

FROM: MEMPHIS C66•2189)CP> 

ATTENTION: INTELLIGENCE DIVISION 

Ass.oc. Di.r~-----.···. · ·/. _, · 
Dep.-A.D. - - f 
Dep.-A.D.- , 

Asst. Dir.: • 
Adm. Ser . ---­
Ext. Affair.3 --­
Fin. &"" Pers. __ .. -

Gen. Inv. ------------­

!dent .. --.-~-----Inspectio ______ , 
Intell.·, - - -~---­
Lat"orat0ry __ .: 
Legal Ccun. --·­
Plan. & Flval. -
Rec. Mg,~1t. -
Spec. Inv.~ 
Training- ------

Telephone Rm. - J. 
Dirct~,- Sec'y -

/ REVIEW OF FBI INVESTIGATION OF DOCTOR MARTIN LUTHER KING~ 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE TASK FORCE KAS REQUESTED TO INTER- J 
VIEW SA JOE c. HESTER OF THE MEMPHIS OFFICE: REGARDING THE 

'i l 
--~-,.,/"\ 

fYltJRKIN INVESTIGATION. SA HESTER WAS THE CASE AGENT DURING \_, 

THIS INVESTIGATION AND THIS INTERVIEW TO BE CONDUCTED AS 

PART OJ' THE TASK F'l>RCE INQ!IIRT IN~ 

SA HESTER IS AGREEABLE TO SUBMITTING TO SUCH AN INTERVIEW · 

AND SUCH 

SLR FIXX FB IHQ 

TU AND CLR 

8 4 DEC 2 8 i976 

EX-109 5 DEC 20 1976 

-...._,_ ' 
l n--= .,..1 

ft20Cl~l; DW::.ClOH 

,- SI ~ ! ' b" ,}e 
HECEH~D 
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r __ , . -"~. 
JuN 22 rn 22 AH '76 

• 

RECEIVED 

.11121 4 llf PM '76 
AUOIIATE DIRECTOR 

fBI 
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TO 

C-70 (Rev. 3.2:i...72) 
0~ i!~W$f~1l;"' .. -t,~C. I 0 
, A" 19'.t-1 CIJIT' )•1., 

< ·" s.,. 1:0. ,.,~. :, 

5010-106 

Assi3tant ALou1ey General 
Civil Rights Division 

DATE: December 21, 1976 

FROM : Director, FBI 

SUBJECT: ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING 
CIVIL RIGHTS 

R :.,ference is made to _____ memorandum...:lated _________ _ 
(your file _________ ). 

There is enc.\osed one copy of the report of Special Agent ________ _ 
dated __________ at ___________________ _ 

A. D This covers the preliminary investigation and no further action concerning 
a full investigation will be taken by this Bureau unless the Department so directs. 

B. D The investigation is continuing and you will be furnished copies of 
reports as they are received. 

C. D The investigation requested by you has now been completed. Unless 
advised to the contrary no further inquiries will be made by this Bureau. 

D. D Pursuant to instructions issued by the Department, no investigation will 
be conducted in this matter unless specifically directed by the Department. 

F:. D Please advise whether you desire any further investigati0n
0

• 

I 
I 
I 

F. ~ This is submitted for your information and i~fwiil b~~ed of further 

developments. ' . ' .NorR~ I 
G. D This is submitted for your information and no further 1~vMf\alim7~i ,, "' 

t;" conducted unless specifically requested by the Department. I' I 
!!. D This cove,s the receipt of a complall>t and no furthe=::~~ J • I 

taken by this Burcqu unless the Department so directs. 7k CS .u. ~- /)~ w/w ~ 
.. "'- S/st/71 ~ JA. ~ /:;i.t. ~¥11.~ d/l'i~ 

~cot 4.4.~ ~-t>{-1-4-~ 
Enc. 

NOTE: 
l/'/ -) 

See attached. 1..:..s-sYrt is-1-/111? ~/(p ~I~: 
c:2~ '7 :5 /6-1 -/ 91'71 - '1 rh11/n ~ 

B# AT 
r./1fJ1 

FBI/OOJ 
I 
J 
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ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHRR. KING 

NOTE: Enclosed are conies o:!. .':emoranda from our Sacrar.!ento 
Office dated 12/15/76,-from our Salt Lake City Office dated 
12/6/76, and from our Kansas City Office dated 12/3/76, 
pertaining to an allegation made by Alfred William Martinez. 
Also enclosed are FBI Identification Records re Alfred Hilliam 
Martinez, William Simponis, ~nd Jimmie Wayne Ray. We are 
presently in the process of atte~pting to locate and inter­
view Jimmie w. Ray re this Martinez alleqation. Mr. Fred G. 
Folsom, Jr., Office of Professional Responsibility (OPR), 
U. s. Department of Justice, has been advised. 

Also enclosed is a copy of a teletype from 
Birmingham dated 12/3/76. Mr. Folsom was advised of 
this t-:letype. In addition, a memorandum dated 12/15/76 
from our Birmingham Office is r~closed with copies of its 
enclosure, 3 photographs of Gus Josept Prosch, Jr., and 
an artist':., conception reportedly of John Willard. The 
enclosed photographs of Dr. Gus Pros~h were obtained cy 
the source fr6m u. s. Secret Service at Birningham ant he 
identified the enclosed artist's conception as a newspaper 
or magazine representation of an individual who registered 
at the hotel in which Dr. King was killed, as John Willard, 
on 4/4/68. It is source's understanding that John Willard 
was never identified and he believes Willard could :be 
identical with Dr. Gus Prosch who used the name John Willard 
in Birmingham, Alabama, in the early part of 1968. 

The source explained his reluctance to talk to 
the FBI since he was convicted in-an Interstate Transoortation 
of Stolen Property case at Birmingham, Ala., in 1969 or 1970, 
which conviction was subsequently reversed in the 5th Circuit 
Court and cost the source a large amount of money to defend 
himself. He claims he was afraid to furnish the detailed 
information of the enclosed memorandum shortly after the 
assassination of Dr. King because he was afraid and at that 
time, or shortly after, he became involved in a variety of 
personal problems including his FBI case. Later, when he 
talked about this matter, people always "turned me off". 

Source has not talked to any group from thee. s. 
Senate or House of Representatives, contrarv to information 
furnished in enclosed Birmingham teletype of 12/3/76, but 
he has discussed this matter with u. s. Secret Service, 
Birmingham, Drug Enforcement Administration, Birmingham, 
and with an Assistant u. s. Attorney at Birningham, Alabama. 

~~:~'v··•,,,. ~- , . "' 
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ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING 

Reference is made to my memorandum dated 12/17/75 
enclosing a memorandum dated 12/12/75, which previously set 
forth information from this Birmingham source. 

In both the 12/12/75 memorandum and the 12/lS/76 
memorandum, source infers the implication of Reverend 
Abernathy. As reported in a Memphis report dated 4/17/68 
furnished by my memorandum 5/6/68 Reverend Ralph David 
Abernathy was interviewed on 4/4/68. Abernathy was with King 
in the motel at the time of his.death and Abernathy stated he 
was unable to suggest any suspects or to provide any other 
information which might assist ;n identifying King's killer. 

In this 12/12/75 source reft::rs to a Frank LaBerto 
(phonetic) , an underworld figure_ in ·New Orleans, La. , who 
runs a truck stop in New Orleans-named the Lake Pontchartrain 
Restaurant. In this 12/15/76 memorandum, source refers to 
a Frank Libertc, who O\'med an unnamed truck stop on Lake 
Pontchartrain, and was described as head of the Greek Mafia 
in New Orleans. 

You are referred to my memorandum 11/27/68, wherein 
Frank Camilla Liberto employed as president of the LL&L Produce 
Company, Memphis, Tennessee, was interviewed concerning an 
allegation made by John McFerren who had=overheard a threatening 
remark at the LL&L Produce Company. Liberto was interviewed 
on 4/19/68 as set forth in my memorandum dated 11/27/68 and 
he emphatically denied having any knowledge of the identity 
of the person responsible for the death of King on 4/4/68. 
New Orleans members of the family of Frank Liberto, Memphis, 
Tennessee, previously stated they had no knowledge of any 
disparaging remarks made by Liberto in regards to King as 
set forth in a New Orleans report dated 4/29/68, furnished 
by my memorandum 5/20/68. New Orleans Office advised in 
December, 1975, that there is no Pontchartrain Restaurant 
in New Orleans. 

In the enclosed memorandum dated 12/15/76, the 
source advised he recently read for the first time the 
alleged fact that a person using the name John Willard 
registered at 3:30 p.m. on 4/4/68 at the hotel in Memphis 
where King was staying and it was his understanding that 
the landlady or hotel clerk could not identify James Earl 
Ray as identical with John Willard. As previously reported 
in a Memphis report dated 6/10/68, an individual using the 

ij 
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ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING 

name John Willard rented Room 5-B at 422 1/2 South Main 
Street, Memphis, between 3:00 p.m. and 3:30 p.m., on 
4/4/68, which was not the motel where King was staying. 

The source also advised in this Birmingham 
memorandum dated 12/15/76, t 1•at he believes that the 
bullet taken from King was not identified as having co~e 
from the rifle picked up at or near the scene of the 
assassination. As previously reported in this Memphis 
report dated 6/10/68, the bullet removed from the body of 
Dr. Martin Luther King was examined by the FBI Laboratory. 
It was determined that the bullet is a .30 caliber metal 
jacketed "soft point" sporting type bullet of Remington-Peters 
manufa~ture which could have been fired from the recovered 
Remington 30-06 rifle. The bullet was distorted due to 
mutilation and insufficient marks of ialue for identification 
remain on :..his bullet. Therefore, it was not possible to 
determine whether or not the bullet i.·emoved from the :tody 
of King had been fired from the recovered Remington rifle 
bearing the fingerprint of James Earl Ray, FBI Number 405 942 G. 

The source advised in this Birmincrham memorandum 
12/15/76, that the rifle purchased by Prosch was a bolt-action 
type rifle and an artist 1 s drawing, that the source saw in a 
newspaper somewhere, depicting the rifle found at the scene 
of the assassination as a bolt-action weapon. This is 
incorrect in that the recovered Remington rifle model i60, 
was a slide action rifle as set forth in Memphis report dated 
4/30/68, as furnished by my memorandum dated 5/20/68. 

Also enclosed for your information are copies of 
a Birmingham memorandum dated 3/18/71 (furnished to tte 
Civil Riqhts Division 3/24/71) and a Birrninqham memorandum 
dated lli22/71, both concerning an investigation of.Prosch 
re possible association with the Minutemen. 

Our Memphis Office is also analyzing the information 
furnished in this Birmingham memorandum dated 12/15/76, and 
you will be advised. The Office of Professional Responsi­
bility, u. S. Department of Justice, is also being advised. 

-3-

I 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



. 
• "l!I tjf~ 

,.,., -- r::: '~"b~ -c,. ,, 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

; 

' 
' FEDERAL IlUREA U 01" INVESTIGATIOl\' 

In Reply, PleaJe Refer to 
File No. 

Sacramento, California 

December 15, 1976 

MURKIN 

On December 2, 1976, Alfred William Martinez, 807 
Green Wood Street, West Sacramento, California, telephone 
372-0780, tel~phonically contacted the Sacramento FBI 
office and furnished information which he considered might 
be pertinent to the investigati~n of the murder of Martin 

- Luther King, Jr. 

On December 7, 1976, Mart::.nez was interviewed 
at 1401 11th Avenue, Sacramento,·California, where he was 
employed on tfiat date. Results of that interview are set 
forth: 

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions 
of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed 
outside your agency. 

. I 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

12/9/76 
Date of transcription _______ _ 

ALFRED WILLIAM MARTINEZ, 807 Green Wood Street, 
West Sacramento, California, telephone 372-0780, was inter­
viewed at 1401 11th Avenue, Sacramento, California. MARTINEZ 
was working at this location for the Delk-Terminex Company, 
an insect extermination business. 

MARTINEZ advised he was in the Salt Lake County 
Jail, Salt Lake City, Utah, for two and a half to three 
months. He advised that he was in this jail sometime 
during the latter part of 1966 or early 1967. 

MARTINEZ advised that during this incarceration 
he became friendly with an ind.:. vidual named WILLIA7·1 Sii'IPONIS. 
He advised that SIMPONIS would be ab_.:mt 60 years old. He 
believes that SIMPONIS was in jail .on a robbery charge. 
SIMPONIS was ill with emphysema; a,1d had been sent to Salt 
Lake County Jail to be tried on·a charge. SIMPONIS came 
to Salt Lake·county Jail from the Federal Prison Facility 
at Springfield, Missouri. 

At SIMPONIS' requ.-est·3 MARTINEZ wrote several 
letters for him. MARTINEZ advised that he ·wrote approximately 
three letters a week during the period he was incarcerated 
to an individual identified both as JAMES RAY and EARL RAY 
by SIMPONIS. MARTINEZ advised he maile~~ these letters to 
Memphis, Tennessee, but that he could not remember the address. 
MARTINEZ advised that he bought the stamps and envelopes 
for these letters and also such things as candy bars for 
SIMPONIS. MARTINEZ estimates that he spent approximately 
$30.00 on these items for SIMPONIS. 

MARTINEZ advised that he had kept a shoe box full 
of letters that he had received from RAY and some personal 
items which belonged to SIMPONIS. MARTINEZ advised two of 
these letters were addressed to him and the rest to SI~PONIS. 
He advised he lost these items four or five years ago and has 
not been able to locate them. 

12/7/76 Sacramento, California SC 100-427 
Interviewed on _________ at ______________ File # ________ _ 

.SA BOYD R. L. KEENAN/cw 
" by __________________ _ 

2 
_ __ Date dictated __________ _ 12/10/76 

I 
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions al the FBI. It Is the property of the FBI and Is loaned to your agency; 
II and Its contents are not lo be distributed outside your agency. 

'1. 

11'~~-
• 

. -~JPWF 1T;~· l. ~ .. - f:i,1~!,., ·~:·-~r,,·,·:""::'t':""' .. ~~ 
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SC 100-lt27 

MARTINEZ advised that the contents of the letters 
he wrote usually consisted of information about when SI:·1IPONIS 
was going to get out of jail, and how the two of the~ would 
get together. MARTINEZ cannot thinlc of any other topics 
about which he wrote. 

iARTINEZ was told by SIMPONIS that he should contac~ 
RAY when he got out of jail and that, "They had a job going 
on; they would need some help on it; that I coultl ma~e quite 
a bit of money o~ it and I wouldn't have to worry abo~t 
work anymore .· 11 STMPONIS never identified any other :.ndividu2.ls 
involved in these plans, either perpetrators or victi~s. 
He advised SIMPONIS hated black people very much, bu~ he never 
specifically mentioned MARTI:-; LUTHE,.1. KING, JR. or any other 
blacks that he could remember. 

M~TINEZ advised that when he got out of jail, 
SIMPONIS gave him three letters written by SIMPONIS ~o be 
mailed to RAY. MARTI!JEZ advised that these were sealed, 
and that he did not read the contents, but that he did 
send them. MARTINEZ advised he was to maintain contact 
with SIMPONIS, who wo~ld advise him to go to Memphis at 
a specific time, and that SIMPONIS would have mailed a 
picture of MARTINEZ to RAY for purposes of identi~ication. 
When this occurred, RAY was to meet MARTINEZ at the 7-lemphis 
Airport on a designated date. MARTINEZ advised he never 
contacted SIMPONIS after he got out of jail in Salt Lake 
City. MARTINEZ advised that a ·short time after his release 
from Salt Lake County Jail, he was arrested for burglary in 
Canyon City, Colorado, and sent to the Colorado State 
Prison from May 28, 1967, until the latter part o:f 1967. 

MARTINEZ further advised he wrote letters for 
-SIMPONIS to other individuals. He identified these 
individuals as follows: 

JEANETTE SCOTT, Girlfriend of SIMPONIS 
Pioneer Hotel 
342 5th Street 
Elko, Nevada 

(MARTINEZ seemed to recollect SCOTT was part 
owner of this hotel and was supposed to have a large 
collection of guns); 

3 
' , 

! 
j 

i 
I 

I 
' i 
I 
I 

J 

l 
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SC 100-427 

unknown), 

LILLIAN SCHURTER 
1274 West Street 
Possibly Elko, Nevada 
Telephone: TE3-7226; 

KALIOPE SOLIATES 
1026 West 20th 
Possibly Elko, Nevada 
Telephone: TE3-3617; 

, 
NICK SIMPONIS 
Gardena, California 
Telephone: 434-8747 

(Brother of WILLIAM SIMPO!f.IS, street address 

MARTINEZ advised that he does not know if the 
individual referred to as JAMES RAY or EARL RAY is· icentical 
to JAMES EARL RAY convicted in the murder of MARTIN LUTHER 
KING, JR. 

The following is a description.of ALFRED WILLIAM 
MARTINEZ as obtained through observation and interview: 

Race 
Sex 
Height 
Weight 
Hair 
Eyes 
Date of birth 
Place of birth 
FBI. 
SSAN 
Address 

Previous address 

Mexican 
Male 
5'9 11

-

150 
Black 
Brown 

Canyon City, Colorado 
83901G 

I I 
807 Green Wood Street 

PII 

West Sacramento, California 
3427 40th Street 
Sacramento, California 
1651 Illinois Av~nue 
Canyon City, Colorado 

4 

~':!~~:,~J,:-~-~r~ ·:: r 1!'(«'' 
. 1 

PII 
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driving. 

Mother 

Employment 

ROSE MARTINEZ 
1651 Illinois Avenue 
Canyon City, Colorado 
Delk-Terminex Company 
Arden and Fulton Avenue 
Sacramento, California 

MARTINEZ is currently on probation for drunk 

. .) 

..... 

s 

I 
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In Reply, Please Re{,!r to 
File No. 44-253 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

:'<'EDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Salt Lake City, Utah 

December 6, 1976 

MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 

By communication dated November 24, 1976, the 
Sacramento Office of the FBI advised that Alfred William 
Martinez had telephonically advised that Office that in 
1966, and 1967, he was in the Sal+. Lake County Jail with 
one Bill Simponis, and that Martinez wrote letters to 
James Earl Ray in Memphis, Tennessee, fbr Simponis because 
Simponis was ill with Emphysema. · 

Recore.ts of the Salt Lake County Sheriffts Office 
furnished November 29, 1976, by Deputy Burke Wells show 
that William Simponis was fingerprinted by the Sheriff's 
Office under their number 41233 on July 26, 1966, for 
violation of the Dyer Act. He was released to the United 
States Marshal on August 19, 1966. Simponis was then 
returned to the jail by the Marshal on January 29, 1968, 
from the U. s. Medical Center and released to the Marshal 
on March 2, 1968. The Sheriffts Office records contain 
an extensive arrest record for Simponis. beginning in 1933, 
for auto theft. Simonis was assigned the FBI number 
698404, was born ~~~~~~~~eight six feet, weight 
160 pounds, brown a ran rown eyes. His residence in 
1966, was 1919 Carbarillo, San Pedro, ~alifornia. 

On December 1, 1976, additional records of the 
Salt Lake County Sheriff's Office under number 43061 were 
examined. These records show Alfred William Martinez was 
arrested June 4, 1967, for reckless driving. lie was 
sentenced to 27 days in jail or $135 fine, and was released 
June 5, 1967. He was again arrested June 29, 1967, for 
second degree burglary. He was also arrested August 4, 196T, 
for public intoxication, no disposition listed. Martinez 

. was again arrested November 6, 1967, on a bench·warrant 

This document contains n~ither recommendations nor conclusions 
of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed 
outside your agency. 1 

~-- ~7".t'"" 

i 
I 
I 
I 

I 
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MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 

issued as a result of the charge on June 29, 1967. He was 
.sentenced on February 13, 1968, to serve 60 days in jail 
and was then placed on probation. He was released April 3, 
1968, ~o a probation officer. 

Martinez, FBI number 83901G, was bornL---~~~~, 
II at Canon City, Colorado, height five feet nine inches, 
~ounds, black hair and brown eyes. occunation laborer 

and Sq.cial Security Account Number\L_~~~~~--------1 

'!'!.,··~:".-
, •;.,,. 

On December 1, 1976. Lieutenant Gary Deland, Jai~ 
Commander, Salt Lake County Sheriff's Office, advised no· 
record iE maintained of correspondence fknt by prisoners 
during the pertinent period • 

.. 

_'J.rr·· 
;_\•,.· •· 
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Kansas City, Missouri 

December 3, l.976 

WILLIAM B. SIMPONIS 

On December 3, 1976, Bill Walinow, Federal 
Records Center, Kansas City, Missouri, made available 

· for review file pertaining to William B. Simponis, 
Medical Center for Federal Prisoners {MCFP), Springfield, 
Missouri #P-827-H. 

Simponis was sentenced August 12, 1966, in 
District of Utah, Salt Lake City, Utah, for violation of 
the National Motor Vehicle Transportation Act. He was 
convicted 1 mder Section 424'6, Title 118, U.S. Code, having 
been found incompetent to stand tria!.. He was committed 
to the MCFP August 21, 1966, and released January 27, 1968, 
to return to court and again committed to MCFP March- 2, 1968. 
Simponis died at 12:10 a.m., July 14, 1968, cause of death 
adute respiratory illness. 

File disclosed Simponis was incarcerated at 
Salt Lake County Jail, Salt Lake City, Utah, July 26, 1966-
August 19, 1966, and again on January 29, 1968. 

The file further disclosed on March 2, 1968, 
Simponis requested to correspond with one Freddie Martinez, 
Route 1, Box 403, Orchard Park, Canon City, Colorado, and 
also on March 25, 1968, requested to correspond with one 
Jimmie W. Ray, 492 Clarice Drive, Memphis, Tennessee. 
Both were approved, however, the file contained no 
correspondence. 

. On April 1, 1969, one Jimmie W. Ray, P.O. Box 6, 
Olive Branch, Mississippi, made inquiry through MCFP re 
William B. Simponis. Ray was advised on April 3, 1969, of 
Simponis' death. · 

'-~PF"· 
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THIS FRI~~[ IS IN CC~TACI ~ITH A cor~ITTEE OF THE U~IT~D STAT~S 

FU2~HSEElG ·1~FC~X.~,Tr0:~· ?iEG.~~DING· INDIVII:L:~LS KNm~1N TO . . . 
THIS INFORMATION SHOULD ~ONE our (BE 

!'i.~~::: P1JE-LIC--) TO n-:z FBI AfD TO. TH'! PU~LIC I~. THE :1EXT 1•.'E'SK. 

'·'H~SETT cc:,)VINC~D HIS FRI~~-l·D, AFT'i?. A LErH:THY DISCcSSIO;{,_ Tr.AT 

EE· HAD NC Cr.OlCE: z:',UT !12:V~AL HIS KNCWL£DG~ ~E'3A~DI!~G THIS ~?•,TTER. . . . 

THC F~l~~D rrt NCT A~D ~CUL~ _NOT ERING THIS_ INFORMATION TO THE .. . 
· FEI EECtUS~ CF t PAST CONVICTION IN AN-FPI CASE CNATU~S OF C~I~~ · 

· .. .., . -·:. . . . . ' ... ~- ..... · .... :.· . ~ . 

NOT SP~C !FI ?D). IN t'HICH TES FRI E~!D. TOOK .HIS CASE JO. T~E--__ APPEALS 
·.·, ._. 

' . .., ... 

. . cotr TO HIS F~IEND 1/AS SUCK TH~T.~E WOULD. Nor COME TO THE FEI 
.......... 

t•.'ITH EIS It!FCPr:fiTINJ. 

THE F]IENC C!$CUSSZD THIS MATTER WiTH AN UNNi~ED FiIFND . 
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In Jfopl.y, Pl<-ase Refer to 
. File No. 

UNITED STATES DEPART~IENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Birmingham, Alabama 
December 15, 1976 

.,. 

--RE: ASSASSINATION OF DR. MARTIN_ __ --<.:-'""-' 
LUTHER . KING, JR. , 

. CIVIL RIGHTS =---

. On December 14, 1976, BH T-1, who has furnished in-
sufficient information to establish his reliability, fu~nished 

- the fo"'!.lowing information: ---- .;.-·· . •..... . ... -
Source met Dr. Gus Prosch, M.D., for the-first tirr~ 

in late 196~- or possibly January, 1968, at Gulas' ltestaurant 
and Lounge on·1Iighway 78 East, Birmingham, Alabama. Prosch 
had just moved to Birmingham from northern Alabama, possibly 
Albertville, and was "down and out and bitter" since his ·wife 
had run off with another man and he had suffered financial 
reverses. Prosch and the source became regular drinking part­
ners at Gulas 1 and on occasions the source loaned Prosch money, 
p~rhaps $20 at a time. At this time, Prosch did not want 
people .to know his identity, probably since he was a doctor, 
and he used the name John Willard and often introduced himself 
to people at Gulas' as John Willard. In early 1968 Prosch was 
setting up a medical practice in Birmingham. 

In approximately February, 1968, at Gulas', Prosch 
Jntroduced a friend of his to the source and this man's name 
was F~ank Liberto (Yhonetic). The source saw Frank Liberto 
at Gulas' with Prosch in February or March, 1968, usually on 
a weekend~ as many as six or seven times. He described Frank 
Lioerto (Phonetic) as a white male, in his late thirties, 
or early forties at the time, six fee~ tall, 190 pounds, dark 
complexioned, with a full head of black hair and dark eyes. 
Liberto was well built, well dressed~ and a nice looking man. 
fhe source learned that Liberto owned an unnamed truck stop 
on Lake Pontchartrain in New Orleans and Prosch described him 
to the source as the head of the Greek Mafia in New Orleans. 

This document contains ·neither recom­
mendations nor er ~clusions of the FBI. 
It is the proper~y of the FBI and is 
loaned to your agency; it and its con­
tents ar~ not to be distributed out-
side your agency. · 
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_ ~iUTHER KING , JR . , 
CIVIL RIGHTS 

. . . . - . 

~ource never saw Liberto drive an automobile and did riot 
know if he came to Birminghrun in a car or by plane. On 
most occasions~ when he saw Liberto with Prosch at Gtua.3', 
Liberto had one or two male companions in his company. 
Ris impression was that Liberto's companions were body 
guards and/or underlings. 

At sometime in .February., 1968, Prosch started showing 
·affluence and definitely had money. Prosch was intensely 
interested in guns of all kinds and always had pistols 6n 

-his oerson. The source believed that Prosch and Liberto had 
some- kind of a gun deal in operation .. • 

-
On 6r abo~t March 15, 1968, the source was at Gulas' 

Restaurant witfi Prosch and Liberto. Looking out the window 
to the parking lot he observed a grey colored car park and a 
black man came from the car to the restaurant. He recognized 
this individual as the Rev. (First Name Unknown) Shuttleworth, 
a black male, personally known to the source at the time, as 
very active in ci vi_l rights matters at the ti.me. Rev. Shuttle­
worth sent a message into the restaurant and Dr. Prosch and 
Frank Liberto left the restaurant and went out to the car that 
Rev. Shuttleworth had returned to. Prosch and Liberto got 

_int9 the back of this car and Shuttleworth was in the front 
along with another black male whom the source recognized as 
Dr. Ralph Abernathy, who was also well known to the source. 
These four men sat in the car for a period of approximately 
one ~our and during this time the source, at a corner booth 
in Gulas~, observed them through the window. Prosch aPd 
Liberto returned to the restaurant and the car with Shuttle­
worth_ and-Abernathy drove off. Prosch and Liberto said 
nothing regarding this meeting and the source wondered but 
did not ask any questions. 

. Shortly after this meeting, possibly a week later, 
Dr. Prosch came to Gulas' with another white male and intro­
duced this individual to the source as Mr. Ga~lt. The source 
could not remember the first name used. He described Gault 

· as a white male, in his 30's, approximately 5'10'', 160 pounds, 
ne~ t in appearance (work clothes) and respecta"ble. On this 
occasion Prosch, Liberto and Gaul.t had a ~rivate conversation. 

.. r 
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LUTHER KING, JR. , 

. CIYIL RIGHTS- ...... · . · ......... . 

. . . . . ..... ' .. 
When the. conversation broke up, Gault l~l't,' Gulas ,: Restaurant 
ano. :>rosch and Li.berto stayed on and continued drinking. 
They made no comment whatever regarding their conversation 

·· ~- --wi:th Gault.. The source later came to know, from the news­
papers- and publicity, that the man introduced to him as Gaul-: 
was James Earl Ray, and the source saw Gault on two occasions 

- only in Birmingham. 

Approximately one week later the source again ob­
served a meeting between Dr. Prosch and Frank Liberto on 
the one hand and Dr. Abernathy and R~v. Shuttleworth on the 
other. The meeting took place at the same location, the 
parking le:::. ot Gulast Restaurant, and these four men sat in 
the. same car"'' for a period probably in excess of one hour. 
The black men left in their car and Prosch and Liberto returned 
to the restaurant but said nothing regarding the meeting. 

A few nights later, again at Gulas ,. Restaurant, 
p!'.o"E>ably very late in March, 1968, Liberto was at Gulas' 
Restaurant when Dr. Prosch brought Gault to the restaurant 
for the second time. These three had a private conversation 
and Gault left the restaurant by himself. Nothing was said 
by PTosch or Liberto regarding this conversation. Source 
believes this was the last occasion that he saw Frank Liberto 
in Birmingham, Alabama. 

On April 3, 1968, the source met Drw Prosch at the 
bar in Gulas' at about 4:15 P.M. Prosch._had been drinking 
quite a bit and the · source had a ·drink. Prosch theb...-t-c,ok 
the source for a ride in his new car, a red Cadillac conver­
tible with. a white top. Prosch drove him around some and . 
they went to the Aeromarine Company at the Birmingham Airport. 
Prosch went into Aeromarine leaving ·the source in the car. J 
After ten minutes, he crune out with a-wooden crate approxi-
mately four feet by ten inches by eight inches, and put it 
in the trunk of the Cadillac. They drove back to Gulas' 
Restaurant and parked the car on the lot. 

When they got out of the car, Prosch took the source 
to the rear of his car and told him he wanted to show him 
something. He opened the trunk and pried the top off the 
wooden box which contained a rifle. He talked about the rifle 

I 

3 
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and.then told the s~1J.;r:ce that this was the rifle that was 
going "to kill .Mart:t".n-~1.Tther King 11

• This was a bolt-action 
rifle, with a short ··cJ:til ~d 110 scope. 

- ,- . ~-. ~-~ --- ~-
-;...--=::--

St.ill stancjjng fiehJ:p_d tlie car on the parking lot, 
Prosch told the source that Dr. Abernathy and Rev. Shuttle­
worth had bought a contract for $265,000 to have Martin Luther 
King killed. They felt that King had gone soft with his 
non-violence and the money coming into the SCLC and civil 
rights movement had fallen off considerably. The ci~il rights 

. moveme1;. t was coming to a halt and King was no longer effective 

- -- - i 
l 

- l -: =..:_ ; --- . I 

' l 
l 

I 
\ 
1 

· but was very popular-._ They_ ~l.~eved 'ihat if he were killed, j 
he would become a marty:r -and the money would come flowing in . , ___ 1 to advance the civil rights movement and to influence Congressic!ia_:_ j 
sentiment to epact into law civil rights bills that were being · 
held up. 

_ Prosch said that Frank Liberto had gone on to Detroit 
and Gault had purchased another gun. Gault was to be the 
"decoy" to take the heat off the man who would do the killing. 
Prosch said Gault was to lay his gun down after he saw the 
_killer :leave the building. Then Gault was to meet Frank 
Liberto in Detroit and get the rest of his money and the 
neqessary papers to get out of the ·country. This whole con­
versation took place on the parking lot near Dr. Prosch's 
car. Prosch and the source went 1nto Gulas' and drank until 
9:00 or 10:00 PM, at which time each went home for the night. 
This source has not seen Prosch since that night. · 

On A~ril 4, 1~68,-.the source wa; present at his 
place of business in Birmingham the whole day and had a busi­
ness meeting at the Parliament House Hotel in Birmingham in 
the.early evening with business associates. It was at this 
location that the source learned that Martin Luther King, 
Jr., had been killed on that day in Memphis, Tennessee. He 
tried to put what he knew out of his mind and was afraid to 
talk to anyone at _the time regarding this matter. 

Source followed the newspaper publicity and accounts 
regarding the killing at the time it occurred and has been 
interested in them ever since. Over the years he has 
commented to many people that l)e did not believe that James 

'Earl Ray killed Dr. King. Recently, he became even more 
interested when he learned of the renewed interest on the 
part of the Cong~ess and their intent to conduct investi­
gations regarding assas~hnations. He also recently read _ 

4 
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ASSASSINATION OF DR. MARTIN 
r_,tJT~R KING, JR. , 
CIVIL RIGHTS. 

for the first time the alleged fact that,a person usirig the 
11ame John Willard registered at 3:30 PM-on April 4, 1!=168 
at the hotel in Memphis where Dr. King was staying ana j__t 
was his understanding that the landlady or hotel clerk could 
not identify James Earl Ray as identical with John Willard. 

_ Source believes that John Willard coulJ be identical with 
Dr. Gus Prosch who used that name in early 1968 in Birmingham, 
Alabama. The source also-believes that the bullet taken from 
Dr. King_was not identified as having come from the rifle 
picked up at or near the scene of the assassination. 

, The source knows that Dr. Prd'sch: picked up a rifle 
~t Aeromarine on April 3, 1968 and ti· does not believe there 
is any record at Aeromarine of i6e sale of this rifle. This 
rifle, purchased by Prosch, was a bolt-action type rifle 
and an artis-cls drawing, that the source saw in a newspaper 
somewhere, depicting the rifle found at the scene of the 
assassination as a bolt-action weapon. The source's under-

- standing is that the second rifle purchased by James Earl 
- Ray using the name Harvey (Last Name Un.known) a,t Aeromarine 
in Birmingham, Alabama, was a Remington, Model 760, 30.06 
caliber pump action rifle and the source believes that the 
previously described Remington rifle was=probably used for 
the actual killing. In the second·week of December, 1976, 
the source was told when he_discussed Gus Prosch with an 
individual in Birmingham, that Prosch and his associates 
were storing guns in Birmingham, Alabama, in 1968 in con­
nection with a gun running operation and. that the gun that 
killed Dr. King was shipped out of the country to Costa 
Rica. 

• I • /' 

. . '·- ~ .. -. ..... -:·· 

I 
I 
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In Rf'ply. I'lcaJP. Ilrf er to . 
FikNo. 

U.NITZ.. ·,. STATES DEPARTMENT OF JU~ CE 

.. FEDEUAL BUREAU 01? I~"VESTIGATION 

·Birmingham, Alabama 
November 22, 1971 

DR. GUS JOSEPH PROSCH, JR. 

. . 

... 

0~ March 8, 1971, Former Sheriff of Dallas 
County, Alabama, James G. Clarke, Jr., (who is presently 

· under Feder~ 1 indictment in Birmin,t"ham) te lephon ica l ly 
contncted the Montgomery· FBI- Off~·ce to advise that he had 
an· "Infm:-mant" who desired to .furnish infor1:iation relath::; 
to "stolen Go·vernnient Property". :former Sheriff Clnrkc 
stated that for rensons known·only to the "Informant" 
he desired to furnish informn tion to the FBI in Montgo1,~cr:;, 
Alnb~mn. Clnrkc was advisect·that any info~mation volunte~re~ 

. would be accepted if the "Informant II des ir·ed to contn ct the 
FBI of his own volition at r.:o.ntg-omcry, Alabamn. Clarke 

· reques.-ted that a meeting be arranged for 8: 00 1'11! on the 
eveni_ng of March 10, 1971 at the Pla.la Restaurant, Highway 31 
North, Montgomery,. Alabama. ·-

On the night of M~r~h 10, 1971, fcirmer Sheriff 
Clarke did not appear, however, an individua~ appcnred who 
-identified himself as_ Gus J. Prosch, n. doctor from . 
Birmingham, Alabama. He stated he was·the individual sent 
by Clarke and furnished the following information 
concerning himself: 

. . 

j!c 

f, 
fl 
~ 

! 
" t 
$ 

l 
I 
i 
i 

i 
I 
I 
I 
j 

I . He is the Gus J. Prosch who was arrested by the I 
Alcohol Tob~1cco nnd Fircrtrms Investigators (ATF) in coop~::.-~itic::! t 
with the Sheriff's Office of Jefferson County Alabama in 

. about Dccc1i1bcr, 1970 a ftcr ::i truck ·1oac.? of guns and other 
articles .w .. 1s found and tra ccd to him. He expla inc cl tlla t he 

.. 
t • · . .. 

.1 
.. 

" 

'. .. 
. {'"ffl7!!' . ; : ~~ .. ,. I W'Mr{ ''~W"" ' '. T''Mf'l ; '~ 

.. ..:·:· :' ~~r~;r·-.. ~~r-:~-·-\: ~r.-- .,-~, .,.~-~-
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had gone to Kentucky in 19GB to assist in Governor George i 
C. Wallace's ca1:1p~ir;h· for Prcstdcnt. While in Kcntuc;,:y :1c · ~ 
met a "retired· priest" from the Ca tho lie Church w:10 told I 

• him some very "enlii;htening" things :-ibout Vi'orld ~·,'idc Politics. · 
- ii-ow the country wc1s being · 11sold ou~", and how the late · i 

President John F. Kennedy and Bisfiop Fultop Sheen had 1.~-
"conspircd-"" to stD.rt the War in Vietnam. · When he r'-turned : 

. . to Birmingham, Alabama, he realiz~d that he should do f 
·. _.·.· something to attempt to save the country from the inevitable t' 

. · fate so he began to purchise wen pons. I 

' I . 

.·-

. . 

: t ._ -~ - ; .. , . 

•' 
Many of these weapons were purchased from 

advertisemens in the newspaper and a long-time friend of 
.,. . his, Bob C. Long, who sells -insurance in l3irmingha:n, v:ou ld 
. advise h/rn f weapons and ammunition for s~1e; ue. said also 

that Bo~ Long had b~ought him at one time some materi~l he 
· •identif~ed as "plastic c::-:plosives" which was· a greenish- . 

yellow in color. He stated. he thought the·materi8.l looked to 
him more like 'lJlny dough" so he did· not buy any of this. He 
accur:mlatc~_some $10,0C0 to $20,000 worth.of weapons ·1•.'hich 
be stored· in a semi-tr~iler ·van. He· moved this .trailer· · 
himself with a Mack Tractor he rented som8.time in 
Novanber or the first of D.::ccmber, 1970. While moving it 

.he got it stuck near a small motel 11 out in the country" 
in the Birmingham area and subsequently all his guns were 
found by the Sheriff and ATF Agents who subsequently tr::.ccd 
~ trail6i containing the guns to him •. 

· He further advised that he · f°ce ls thn t Bob C. Long 
is _the individual who "set him up" for this a1·rcst 3nd that 
Long actually·. is the ii1div iclna 1 who den ls in _gims nnd 
ammunition .in the Birminaham area • 

• He stated thnt recently a gun dealer nt n:irmin~ll:-i'm. 
named Thompson advised him that Doh Long had 100,000 rounds 

.. 
. . 

...... . .. • 
2 . ..... 

• 
, ti ~ 

-'.!'i"'...;· .. ".'".":"" ~.'."'W',''" .~ .. •f- l'·'P" .. •· -,~_; •-
• i \. t • 

• 
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DR. GUS JOSEPH PROSCH 

of M.-1 carbine ammµni ti.on available for purch~se at the , 
price of 5 cents a rounC.:.. PHOSCH pointed out th.:.t this is _ l 

good buy and he had an individual that ,•:as willinr~ to "m;:ke 
a buy" to determine. if Long, in fact, bnd tliis n:-:::·.::~nitio~ 

•; 

_and if the ammunition w~s possibly Government am=~~itio~ - 1 

that could be traced. pnoscn pointed cut that he doc~, r:::-t ;
1

1
: 

know of any u:...1 carbine amm:unition which is avail;;blc orl _ 
the market that is not milit8ry ~mmunition and he feels :hn~ I 

1 L..:>ng obta,ined this am:nunition throur,-h a _clo5-c friend of l:is -~•· 
who is on the Police Dep:-:rtment 1 in Anniston, ~1::::brtma. :s:c , 
stated that he feels this polic!emnn possibly obt~ined it 
from Ft. McClellan if ~ong does, in fact,hnve 100,000 rc::n~ 
of ammunition • 

Prosch stated that he was interested ''in ~isc:8di:::::.f 
Bal, C. Long" as Long is the· "chief · .. ;,"itncss 1

' agair1st 
the A'fF case and he would· "set him up" for the buy. 

hlm in ' 
1 
f 

.It was pointed out to Prosch that possibly !...-c::~ -! 
might be "setting him up" instead of hGving a!ly ~rnr.iuuition 1 

available for sale. It was furth~r pointed out to Prose~ j 
that any violation of a Federal statute wherein the FDI i 
would ha_ve jurisdiction su~h as The it ·of. Goverm::ent ProF~rt; i 
would have occurred in the Northern· District of Al~bn~~ an~ I 
the Middle District of_ Al:1bc1ma, Montgomery, \".;as not the 1 
proper place to report th~s. , ., _ , . i o•J 

It was suggested th~t Prosch report d ..... s .... nfo ,;:i,. --, 

tp the. FBI Off ice in Birmingh~m, Alnb~ma, as venue in this J.' 

matter would lie in that District if a theft of Governccnt 

·property h~o:::u::::~nntcd the mectinrr ·after stotinrr that 1' 
Sheriff Clarke could not he prcscn I: because _he had t[lken n 
position with the AristocrDt !,1otel in not Sprin~s, _Ari::1ns~s 
nnd w~s traveling to that area to takci over this motel as • 
mnnngcr • 

3 
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Inasmuch as all investigation to date has 
failed to reflect th:it Dr. Prosch is a member of the 
Minutemen or has any connection with this organization, 
this matter is being place~ in a closed status. 

The Minutemen is a paramilitant group 
01.·ganized in June, 1960, by Robert B. DePugh 
in Norborne, Missouri, as a resistance to 
the spr~ad of communism in the United States 
by use of guerrilla tactics. DePugh is currently 
incarcerated in a Federal penitentiary for 
violation of the Federal Firearms Act. 
' 

This document contains neither recommendations 
nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property 
of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and 
its contents are not to be distributed outside 
your agency. 

I• 
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111 nepty, Please Ref er to 

Ji'ile No. 1 c; 7-4481 

FED:E.RAL llUllEAU 01" INVESTIGATION 

Birmingham, Alabama 
March 18, 1971 

Re: . Dr. GUS JOSEPH PROSCff, JR_., 

I 

On November 29, 1970, the Jefferson County, 
Alabama Sheriff's Office, at Birmingham, Alabama, 
located a trailer, (ownership subsequently traced to 
Dr. Prosch), which was found to contain a large quanti­
ty of firearms, hand grenades,- dynamite,. sawed off shot­
guns, so forth. On December 1, 1970, the Alcohol, ... 
Tobacco, Firearms Division ob~ained search warrants for 
Prosch's residence at 1434 28th Street South. The search 
produced weapons similar to those_:tound on November 29, 
1970, and including illegal weapo:lS. Prosch was arrested 
by the Alcohpl, Tobacco, Firearms Division on December l, 
1970, and cnArged with Federal Gun Violation. He was 
released on $10,000 bond on December 2, 1970. Intelli­
gence Unit, Internal Revenue Ser\•ice, advised that 
Federal Income Tax returns for Prosch for 1967 showed no 
taxable income. For 1968 ,it showed approximately 
$6,000 taxable income and for 1969 it showed $18,000 
taxabl~ income. From information in Internal Revenue 
Service file it appears that Prosch has a lucrative 
income and is thought to be "skirnming11 off for invest-
ment in weapons and business ventures. Internal ... 
Revenue Service obtained search warrants for his office 
and residence. A search on December 4, 1970, produced 
volumes of records. 

There is no information in the Birmingham 
files to connect Dr. Prosch with the Minutemen or any 
other organization. On August 4, 1970, Prosch contact­
ed the Birmingham Office and in a vague and rambling 
way claimed that he and some of his associates were 
trying to stamp out illegal drugs in the Birmingham 
area and that there were narcotics pay offs in the 
Birmingham Police Department. 

Dr. Prosch is a white male, age 40, date cf 
birth~ ________ __J Birmin~ham, Alabama, to a 

PII 
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Re: Dr. Gus Joseph/.Prosch, _Jr_:_ ' .. 

respected attorney, (now deceas·edY:-He attended Howard 
College, (now Samford University), and University of 
Alabama Medical School in Birmingham. Reportedly he 
begdr: practicing medicine in the. late 19S0' 8 at 408 
Alabama Avenue, Bridgeport, Alabama. He then practiced 
at Rainsville, Alabama. He tried his hand as a field 
representative for a Waco, Texas, based outfit called 
"Success Motivation Institute", at Chattanooga, Tenne-
ssee. He is reported to be an avid Governor George 
Wallace supporter. 

;He is divorced from his;fij-st wife, Phelt~~ 
Sue /~~!1.~-~-l~r<?s.c_}:l_,. 32~6 Cliff !l?_ad~ by w:t,.om he 'fias four 

· ch---rtciren. His secona wife, El1.~_~b-~_t.R·::IfoJ._d_er/:ez:o.s.ch, 
of Scottsbcro, Alabama, is reportedly attempting to 
secure a diva1:-ce.---1Ieallegedly was turned in to the 
Federal Narcotics Hospital at Lexington, Kentucky, 
for drug addiction, but promptly signed h1mselrout. 
His medical license to di~perise narcotics has been 
lifted. 

In the first several days after the arrest of 
Dr. Prosch, Birmingham newspapers carried stories con­
cerning the matter. One such story in the "Birmingham 
News", December 6, 1970, was entitled "As Businessman 
Prosch Lost Consistently". This story told about several 
unsuccessful business ventures. It also quoted people 
who lived in and around Bridgeport, Alabama, that Prosch 
was a good medical doctor. On December 8, 1970, accord­
ing t!> .the "Birmingham News", Dr. Prosch filed a motion 
in Federal Court asking for a restraining order to 
prevent law officials from making public statements 
about the case. 

On December 17, 1970, the "Birmingham Post 
Herald" reported that Dr. Prosch was ordered held for 
the Grand Jury by Deputy U.S. Commissioner Lister Hill 
Jones, after hearing on charges of violating ·the Gun 
Control Act of 1968. 

I 
2 
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Re: Or. Gus Joseph Prosch, Jr. I 
On December 9, 1970, acting Birmingham Chief 

of Police Jack Warren said h~ had no infonnation on 
Prosch except what he read in the newspapers. 

On December 9, 1970, Mr. J. K. Davis, Intel­
ligence Unit, Internal Revenue Service, Birmingham, 
said his agents, in making a search of the Prosch house, 
did not find any literature which could be called sub­
versive or any Minutemen literature. 

On December 10, 1970, Mr. Robert C. Long, 
Piedmont J.ife Insurance Company, 701,.37th Street, 
South, Birmingham, Alabama, advised he has known 
Dr. Prosch ap,proxima tely 20 years, when both attended 
Howard College in Birmingham. He said Prosch belong­
ed to a college fraternity and was well liked. Long 
said he lost contact with Prosch after school days, 
until approximately two years ~go, when he ran into him 
at the Peoples Loan Company in Birmingham, Alabama. 
He (Prosch) was buying some reloading e.quipmant. Long 
said Prosch has no criminal tendencies and certainly 
has no intent to oppose the U.S. Government. He said 
Prosch does expect a revolution in the United States 
if things keep going as they are now. This would be 
caused by the Black Panthers or·the Communists. Long 
considers Prosch a loyal citizen who would like to 
see this country run as it was in the 1930's. Long 
said he does not have any information that Prosch 
belongs·to any subversive organization, 

On December 10, 1970, Saul Cooley, owner of 
Peoples Loan Company, Birmingham, advised that Dr. 
Prosch had bought numerous guns ~nd related equipment 
from him, all of legal nature. He said he considers 
Prosch a loyal citizen._,.. 

Mrs. Patti7,Mize, 2140 16th Avenue, $._outh, 
Apa~tment 8 1 advised on December-io-;-1970~· -that she 

,..._ met Prosch approximately sixteen months ago. At that 
time she said she was a little overweight so she went 

I 
·-
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Re: Dr. Gus Joseph Prosch, Jr. 

to see Dr. Prosch to see if she could reduce.· Mrs. 
Mize, who is divorced,- said ·that she dated Dr. Prosch 
for several months after she got acquainted with him. 
She said she recaJls that the Ku Klux Klan was mentiJP.ed 
one night and Dr. Prosch sai. d he would not join the Klan. 

Lt. Harry Hayes, Birmingham Police Department, 
Narcotics Squad, advised on December 9, 1970, that he 
was acquainted with Prosch because of Prosch's alleged 
oposition to the sale and use of drugs. Lt. Hayes did 
not have any information indicating that Prosch is a 
member of the Minutemen. · 

• 
Wallace Martin, employee.· Harry O'Neal Marble 

Company, 921 21st Avenue, North, advised on December 10, 
1970, that Dr~ Prosch tried to sell him a .38 caliber 
revolver on November 27, 1970. Prosch talked about the 
possibility of a future war be-cween the white and 
blacks in this country. 

On December 9, 1970, John D. Williams, agent 
of the Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms Division in Birffiing­
ham, advised that in a raid on Dr. Prosch's house, 
books a_Tlc;i pa_mpl'll,.ets. such as the following were~ found, 
outnone denoting membership or connection with the 
Minutemen: 

·I/. . 
"~~~'End of Coun ter-R~~~ tionary 'ti<;1r~' 

i1Riot Control, Material and Techinques" 

"Guerrilla Warfare" 

"Explosives and Demolitioi:is" 

"Sub-machine Guns, .45 - M3 - M3A - l" 

During the investigation it was discovered 
chat Dr. Prosch owned an airplane, in which he might 
have been bringing in guns and supplies. 

.. .. 
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Re: Dr. Gus Joseph Prosch, Jr: 

On December 10, 1970, Mrs. Ruth Laney, Comp­
troller at Birmingham Aviation Corporation, advised 
that Dr. Prosch pays $25 a month .storage for a small 
Cessna model 140 airplane. She said fuel was last 
placed in this plane in September 1970, and it has been 
tied down since then. She said that it is worth approxi­
mately $2,000 and is approximately a 1947 to 1950 model. 
This plane was observed by the writer and it was very 
small. Two average men could ride in the adjoining 
seats in the plane, but there would be room for only 
three or four rifles between them, if that many. The 
motor is 110 horsepower and it has C?lfe wooden propeller. 

Mrs. Sue Prosch, 3226 ·cliff Road, Birmingham, 
advised she ha~ been divorced from Dr. Gus Prosch since 
1963 and has fGur children by him. She said her loyalty 
in this matter is strictly to Dr.- Prosch and his mother. 
She said she is afraid more publicity will only hurt the 
children. She said she knows Gus Prosch to be an extreme-
1)7 loyal American citizen. She has no information that 
he belongs or ever belonged to any group similar to the 
Minutemen. She feels that if the guns mentioned above 
were his, he collected them for the use'of his friends 
in case of a Communist revolution in this country.· 
She said some of the articles appearing in the press 
carried false statements. She did not elaborate. 

On ·December 16, 1970, John A-/\ Cook, Jr., 
advised.that he knows Dr. Gus Prosch. Cook isa"" 
totally disabled serviceman, but is interested in 
guns. He s,id Prosch was introduced to him by Prosch's 
friend, BobXLong, above mentioned •. Mr. Cook said that 
his first visit to Dr. Prosch's Office was for reducing 
treatments and Prosch would not take any money from 
Cook, because the latter was disabled. Cook said 
that he had been in Prosch's home and there was no 
radical talk and he did not see any illegal weapons. 
Cook said he remembers Prosch saying "We are going 
through a revolution in this country now. Booklets 
are_out which tell about how to kill police officers." 

5 ... 
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Re: Dr. Gus Joseph Prosch, Jr. 

Cook said he has no information that Prosch belongs 
to any such group as the Minutemen. 

On December 17, 1970, Dalton Jones, Chief 
Building Inspector, City of Birmingham, said only one 
complaint was received concerning Prosch's residence 
at 1434 28th Street, South. He said one of the 
neighbors called the city and complained about the 
condition of the backyard and said that it was untidy. 

Dan Moore, a former U.S. Deputy Marshal 
in Birmin~ham, advised on December lS-, 1970, that he 
worked in Dr. Prosch's office helping him with his 
filing and p3.pers, for approximately two weeks before 
Prosch was ar~ested. He said he has no information 
that.Prosch is a member of any subversive organization. 

Jack Thompson, a gun dealer in the East Lake 
section of Birmingham, advised on December 21, 1970, that 
within the past year Dr. Prosch, whom he has known for 
some time, stated that he was concerned about the militant 
groups in the United States. He said he did not like their 
methods of operating or anything about them. He 
mentioned the Black Panthers especially. He' mentioned 
his concern about any militant group who would try to 
cause havoc in the United States. He said somewhere 
in Asia in approximately 1964, the blacks killed 2,050 
white people. He said he was going to obtain arms 
that he would have in the event any of these militant 
groups rose up. He said he hoped to God he would 
never have to use them and in the event he never did 
he was going to stack them up and burn them.· Prosch 
felt the Communists were back of many militant groups. 
He said if militant groups took over a section of 
Birmingham, he would have K-rations and food to supply 
100 people, to help him fight. He never mentioned 
illegal arms. He said he would like to have a house 
in the country where he could store these guns, food, 
water and medical supplies. He mentioned some city 
which Thompson could not recall, where this happened. 
He said that Prosch is interested in stopping the drug 

. racket. Prosch said if he caught anyone giving his chil­
dren drugs, he would kill them. Thompson said, in his 

. . 
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, ' . . 
Re: Dr. Gus Joseph Prosch, Jr. 

opinion, Prosch was a "pack-rat". He said that he has 
all kinds of literature in his home. Thompson said 
he does not have any information that Prosch is a member 
of any subversive. 1Jr dangerc-1s organization. 

! 

I : -Charles :V.- Nash, 2500 Ab_~rde_f?:!1 Roa_c:l_,_~~rmingham, 
advised on January' 13, 1971";-tliathe has known Dr. Prosch·----­
approximately two years. He said that he and Dr. Prosch 
bought some lots on the southside, upon which they intend-
ed someday to erect a new building. He said Prosch is 
a patriot concerned about everything in this country 
and he does not stand back and let things go on. Prosch 
said that he thought he should buy sOffle guns and ammuni-
tion to protect himself and his friends and give some 
of these guns and anununi tion to some. of his friends in 
times of riot~, Nash feels as if there has been a lot 
of unnecessary publicity against Dr. Prosch and it. 
appears to him the "Birmingham ·Nr•ws", Sheriff Mel Bailey 
and the Birmingham Police Departm.:.:nt are trying to get 
all the publicit~·that they can out of this story. 

Kyle, rlarding, 3302 15th Court, North, Birtnin~ 
ha_!!!., was said to have known Dr. Pros di ;·-on"Tanuary.28, 
r911i he was interviewe~ and denied that he ever knew 
Dr. rrosch. , 
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'ni.o foll~ing FBI record, NUMBER 904 936 F "' 

CONTHIOUTOR OP-
,-INGl::Ftl"HINTS 

SM Nemphis u 
T enn 

. 
. ' 

BI .Memphis 
T enn 

. . 
M 
f 
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. ' 
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··- ...... . 
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,., 

' 
\ 
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' • . 
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' I 

' 
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. . _, 
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.. : ·• 
(lie) • 

.. 

... 
•·· 
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. 
.. 
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. 
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• -· 
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. • • ,, , •, ., 
: . , 
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✓ 

1-19-67 theft from 
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. 

. 
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• 

"' 
. 

FP 
. 1-10-74 .. 
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---
. 

.. -. 
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~ ~ 
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• 
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,' -
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' . 
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• 
. --- . - -
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0-70 (Rev. 3-28-72) 
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106 

MAY 1962 ( SUTtON 

GSA GEN. RIG. NO. 27 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
TO Assistant Attorney General DATE: December 21, 1976 

Civil Rights Division 

FROM : Director, FBI 

SUBJECT: 

V 

F) 

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING 
CIVIL RIGHTS 

Reference is made to memorandum dated  
(your file 

There is enclosed one copy of the report of Special Agent  
dated  at   

A. F-1 This covers the preliminary investigation and no further action concerning 
a full investigation will be taken by this Bureau unless the Department so directs. 

B. fl The investigation is continuing and you will be furnished copies of 
reports as they are received. 

C. F-1 The investigation requested by you has now been completed. Unless 
advised to the contrary no further inquiries will be made by this Bureau. 

D. fl Pursuant to instructions issued by the Department, no investigation will 
be conducted in this matter unless specifically directed by the Department. 

E. F-1 Please advise whether you desire any further investigation. 

F. This is submitted for your information and you will be advised of further 
developments. 

c/V 311 
G. fl This is submitted for your information and no further investigation will 

be conducted unless specifically requested by the Department. 

NOT R 
further action $11 e '7'T 

4 Jr. 
H. F-1 This covers the receipt of a complaint and no 

taken by this Bureau unless the Department so directs. 

Enc. 

NOTE: See attached. 
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ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING 

NOTE: Enclosed are copies of memoranda from our Sacramento 
office dated 12/15/76, from our Salt Lake City Office dated 
12/6/76, and from our Kansas City Office dated 12/3/76, 
pertaining to an allegation made by Alfred William Martinez. 
Also enclosed are FBI Identification Records re Alfred William 
Martinez, William Simponis, and Jimmie Wayne Ray. We are 
presently in the process of attempting to locate and inter­
view Jimmie w. Ray re this Martinez allegation. Mr. Fred G. 
Folsom, Jr., Office of Professional Responsibility (OPR), 
u. s. Department of Justice, has been advised. 

Also enclosed is a copy of a teletype from 
Birmingham dated 12/3/76. Mr. Folsom was advised of 
this teletype. In addition, a memorandum dated 12/15/76 
from our Birmingham Office is enclosed with copies of its 
enclosure, 3 photographs of Gus Joseph Prosch, Jr., and 
an artist's conception reportedly of John Willard. The 
enclosed photographs of nr. Gus Prosch were obtained by 
the source from u. s. Secret Service at Birmingham and he 
identified the enclosed artist's conception as a newspaper 
or magazine representation of an individual who registered 
at the hotel in which Dr. King was killed, as John Willard, 
on 4/4/68. It is ■ource'a understanding that John Willard 
was never identified and he believes Willard could be 
identical with Dr. Gus Prosch who used the name John Willard 
in Birmingham, Alabama, in the early part of 1968. 

The source explained his reluctance to talk to 
the FBI since he was convicted in an Interstate Transportation 
of Stolen Property case at Birmingham, Ala., in 1969 or 1970, 
which conviction was subsequently reversed in the 5th Circuit 
Court and cost the source a large amount of money to defend 
himself. He claims he was afraid to furnish the detailed 
information of the enclosed memorandum shortly after the 
assassination of Dr. King because he was afraid and at that 
time, or shortly after, he became involved in a variety of 
personal problems including his FBI case. Later, when he 
talked about this matter, people always "turned me off". 

source has not talked to any group from the u. s. 
Senate or House of Representatives, contrary to information 
furnished in enclosed Birmingham teletype of 12/3/76, but 
he has discussed this matter with u. s. Secret Service, 
Birmingham, Drug Enforcement Administration, Birmingham, 
and with an Assistant u. S. Attorney at Birmingham, Alabama. 

l/ ·. I 
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ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING 

Reference is made to my memorandum dated 12/17/75 
enclosing a memorandum dated 12/12/75, which previously set 
forth information from this Birmingham source. 

In both the 12/12/75 memorandum and the 12/15/76 
memorandum, source infers the implication of Reverend 
Abernathy. As reported in a Memphis report dated 4/17/68 
furnished by my memorandum 5/6/68 Reverend Ralph David 
Abernathy was interviewed on 4/4/68. Abernathy was with King 
in the motel at the time of his death and Abernathy stated he 
was unable to suggest any suspects or to provide any other 
information which might assist in identifying Ring's killer. 

In this 12/12/75 source refers to a Frank LaBerto 
(phonetic), an underworld figure in New Orleans, La., who 
runs a truck stop in New Orleans named the Lake Pontchartrain 
Restaurant. In this 12/15/76 memorandum, source refers to 
a Frank Liberto who owned an unnamed truck stop on Lake 
Pontchartrain, and was described as head of the Greek Mafia 
in New Orleans. 

You are referred to my memorandum 11/27/68, wherein 
Frank Camilla Liberto employed as president of the LL,L Produce 
Company, Memphis, Tennesaee, was interviewed coneerning an 
allegation made by John HcFerren who had overheard a threatening 
remark at the LL&L Produce Company. Liberto was interviewed 
on 4/19/68 as set forth in my memorandum dated 11/27/68 and 
he emphatically denied having any knowledge of the identity 
of the person responsible for the death of King on 4/4/68. 
New Orleans members of the family of Frank Liberto, Memphis, 
Tennessee, previously stated they had no knowledge of any 
disparaging remarks made by Liberto in regards to King as 
set forth in a New Orleans report dated 4/29/68, furnished 
by my memorandum 5/20/68. New Orleans Office advised in 
December, 1975, that there is no Pontchartrain Restaurant 
in New Orleans. 

In the enclosed memorandum dated 12/15/76, the 
source advised he recently read for the first time the 
alleged fact that a person using the name John Willard 
registered at 3:30 p.m. on 4/4/68 at the hotel in Memphis 
where King was staying and it was his undarstanding that 
the landlady or hotel clerk could not identify James F.arl 
Ray as identical with John Willard. As previously reported 
in a Memphis report dated 6/10/68, an individual using the 
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name John Willard rented Room 5-B at 422 1/2 South Main 
Street, Memphis, between 3:00 p.m. and 3:30 p.m., on 
4/4/68, which was not the motel where King was staying. 

The source also advised in this Birmingham 
memorandum dated 12/15/76, that he believes that the 
bullet taken from King was not identified as having come 
from the rifle picked up at or near the scene of the 
assassination. As previously reported in this Memphis 
report dated 6/10/68, the bullet removed from the body of 
Dr. Martin Luther King was examined by the FBI Laboratory. 
It was determined that the bullet is a .30 caliber metal 
jacketed "soft point" sporting type bullet of Remington-Peters 
manufacture which could have been fired from the recovered 
Remington 30-06 rifle. The bullet was distorted due to 
mutilation and insufficient marks of value for identification 
remain on this bullet. Therefore, it was not possible to 
determine whether or not the bullet removed from the body 
of King had been fired from the recovered Remington rifle 
bearing the fingerprint of James Earl Ray, FBI Number 405 942 G. 

The source advised in this Birmingham memorandum 
12/15/76, that the rifle purchased by Prosch was a bolt-action 
type rifle and an artist's drawing, that the source saw in a 
newspaper somewhere, depicting the rifle found at the scene 
of the assassination as a bolt-action weapon. This is 
incorrect in that the recovered Remington rifle model 760, 
was a slide action rifle as set forth in Memphis report dated 
4/30/68, as furnished by my memorandum dated 5/20/68. 

Also enclosed for your information are copies of 
a Birmingham memorandum dated 3/18/71 (furnished to the 
Civil Rights Division 3/24/71) and a Birmingham memorandum 
dated 11/22/71, both concerning an investigation of Prosch 
re possible association with the Minutemen. 

our Memphis Office is also analyzing the information 
furnished in this Birmingham memorandum dated 12/15/76, and 
you will be advised. The Office of Professional Responsi­
bility, u. s. Department of Justice, is also being advised. 
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